

Money Suit (Commercial) 15 of 2024

Order No.10

Date:05-07-2025

Today is fixed for hearing of petition under O7 R11 preferred by the defendant in the instant suit on 17.05.2025.

Both parties take steps and are duly represented by their respective Ld. Counsels.

Record is taken up for the purpose it is fixed today.

Heard both Ld. Counsels.

Perused the case record with emphasis on the petition in question and the written objection filed along with the documents annexed thereto.

From such hearing and perusal it clearly transpires that a report need be called for from the Ld. Sole Mediator involved in the dispute namely, Mr. Kanchan Bhadra, Ld. Advocate of Siliguri Bar Association on the following point for wholesome adjudication of the matter at hand:

“If the Ld. Sole Mediator received a service return of notice addressed to the defendant in the present suit namely The New India Assurance Company Ltd before he initiated the mediation proceeding that ended as a non-starter owing to the absence of the aforesaid defendant.”

Ld. Sole Mediator Mr. Kanchan Bhadra is requested to send a detailed report along with supporting document(s), if any, so as to substantiate the circumstance that left him with the sole option of initiating the mediation process in absence of the insurance company and return a non-starter report thereto.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Sole Mediator Mr. Kanchan Bhadra through the conduit of Ld. Chairman, SDLSC, Siliguri.

Ld. Chairman, SDLSC, Siliguri is humbly requested to deploy means at disposal to serve the copy of this order sheet. Reference Memo No. in is given hereunder:

Memo No.364SDLSC/SLG dated 23.08.2024

DA is directed to do the needful in this regard.

Fix **18-07-2022** for report from Ld. Sole Mediator Mr. Kanchan Bhadra.

Sd/-
(Subhadeep Ray)
Judge, Commercial Court, Siliguri
J.O. Code WB00949