

Money Suit (Commercial) 15 of 2024

Order No.16

Date:03-09-2025

Record is put up on the prayer of the plaintiff with due notice to the other side.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is present. None appears for the defendant-insurance company.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff files a petition praying for proceeding with the suit to the stage of Discovery & Inspection in the interregnum.

Perused the petition filed by the plaintiff.

Perused the case record.

It transpires therefrom instant dispute has been referred to mediation vide order no.15 dated 29.08.2025 of this court. A report thereof is awaited. Date of appearance of the parties before the Ld. Mediator is fixed on 06.09.2025.

Being thus circumstanced this court is of the firm view that Mediation & Litigation cannot go hand i

n hand.

Hence, let the petition be kept with the case record. To be considered after receipt of report from Ld. Mediator.

To dat. (29.10.2025) for report from Ld. Mediator.

Sd/-

(Subhadeep Ray)

Judge, Commercial Court, Siliguri

J.O. Code WB00949